

22-13992

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

LEROY PERNELL et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRIAN LAMB et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida, No. 4:22-CV-304-MW-MAF

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Leah Watson
Emerson Sykes
Sarah Hinger
Crystal Pardue
Laura Moraff
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, Fl. 18
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
lwatson@aclu.org

*Counsel list continued on
the following page.*

Jerry C. Edwards
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
933 Lee Road, Ste. 102
Orlando, FL 32810
(786) 363-1107

Daniel B. Tilley
Katherine Blankenship
Caroline McNamara
Jacqueline Azis
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4343 W. Flagler Street, Ste. 400
Miami, FL 33134
(786) 363-2714

Morenike Fajana
Tiffani Burgess
Alexsis Johnson
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, Fl. 5
New York, NY 10006
(212) 217-1690

Jin Hee Lee
Charles McLaurin
Santino Coleman
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
700 14th Street N.W., Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-1300

Jason Leckerman
Catherine Lubin
BALLARD SPAHR, LLP
1735 Market Street, Fl. 51
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
(215) 864-8266

Jacqueline Mabatah
BALLARD SPAHR, LLP
201 S. Main Street, Ste. 800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2221
(801) 531-3063

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

**CERTIFICIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The Stop W.O.K.E. Act.....	5
II. The Stop W.O.K.E. Act’s Effects on the Instructors	8
III. Procedural History	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Instructors Have Standing to Challenge the Stop W.O.K.E. Act	15
A. The Instructors Must Self-Censor or Risk Discipline	15
B. Each Concept Chills the Speech of the Instructors	17
II. The Stop W.O.K.E. Act Violates the First Amendment.....	22
A. Bishop Requires a Case-by-Case Inquiry	22
B. The Instructors’ Free Speech Claims Prevail Under Bishop.....	25
i. Context	25
ii. State Interests	26
a) The Act is a Viewpoint-Based Restriction.....	26
b) The Act Does Not Reasonably Serve Any Legitimate Pedagogical Purpose	28
iii. Academic Freedom	31
C. The Instructors’ Classroom Speech Is Not “Government Speech”.....	32

- III. The Stop W.O.K.E. Act Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments Because It Is Unconstitutionally Vague37
 - A. The Act’s Chilling Effect on Free Speech Heightens Vagueness Concerns37
 - B. The Entirety of the Stop W.O.K.E. Act Is Vague40
 - i. The Act Fails to Clearly Define the Particular Conduct It Prohibits40
 - ii. The Abstract Concepts Prohibited by the Act Are Vague43
 - iii. The Savings Clause Exacerbates the Act’s Vagueness44
 - iv. Violation of the Act Requires No Scienter, and Turns On Listener Reactions46
 - C. The Act Encourages Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement.....48
 - D. Implementing Regulations Do Not Cure the Act’s Vagueness49
- IV. The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Doctrine of Severability Does Not Apply.....51
- V. The Remaining Equitable Factors Favor Affirming the Preliminary Injunction53
 - A. Absent an Injunction, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury53
 - B. The State Is Not Harmed by the Injunction of an Unconstitutional Law and the Injunction Is in the Public Interest.....54
- CONCLUSION55
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE57
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Fla. Bar,
 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993).....16

Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C. Wilmington,
 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....34

Albanese v. McGinnis,
 823 F. Supp. 521 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....43

Arce v. Douglas,
 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 29, 30

Arnett v. Kennedy,
 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....38

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 16, 21

Barrett v. Walker Cty. Sch. Dist.,
 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017).....48

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth,
 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....33

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....39

**Bishop v. Aronov*,
 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)..... passim

Bob Jones University v. United States,
 461 U.S. 604 (1983).....29

Bonner v. City of Prichard,
 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....36

Buchanan v. Alexander,
 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019).....34

CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta,
 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....16

Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox,
 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....12

Chicago v. Morales,
 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....50

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....17

Coates v. City of Cincinnati,
 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....47

Demers v. Austin,
 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....34

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....55

Dream Defs. v. DeSantis,
 559 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....17

Edwards v. Calif. Univ. of Pa.,
 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998).....33

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....53

Emergency Coal. to Defend Educ. Travel v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
 545 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008)31

Emerson v. Hillsborough Cty.,
 312 So. 3d 451 (Fla. 2021)52

Faragher v. Cty. of Boca Raton,
 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....29

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....55

Fla. Right to Life, Inc. v. Lamar,
 273 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001).....47

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 32, 33, 34

Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor,
 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)27

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 38, 47

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... 23, 24

Hill v. Colo.,
 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....37

Homestead Hosp., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty.,
 829 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)53

Hunt v. City of Los Angeles,
 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011).....42

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....49

Johnson-Kurek v. Abu-Absi,
 423 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2005).....31

Keister v. Bell,
 29 F.4th 1239 (11th Cir. 2022).....37

**Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*,
 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... passim

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 53, 54

League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 46, 47

Leavitt v. Jane L.,
 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....51

Local 8027, AFT-N.H., AFL-CIO v. Edelblut,
 No. 21-CV-1077-PB, 2023 WL 171392 (D.N.H. Jan. 12, 2023) 42, 46

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16

Matal v. Tam,
 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....34

Meriwether v. Hartop,
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....33

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....27

Mitsubishi Int’l Corp. v. Cardinal Textile Sales, Inc.,
 14 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1994).....12

NAACP v. Button,
 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....38

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....27

Ne. Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. Cty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.,
 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019).....43

O’Laughlin v. Palm Beach Cty.,
 30 F.4th 1045 (11th Cir. 2022).....38

Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....54

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....47

Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. Coll. Dist. 515,
 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985).....31

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....34

Pred v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Dade Cty.,
 415 F.2d 851 (5th Cir. 1969).....36

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....29

Reeves v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,
 594 F.3d 798 (11th Cir. 2010).....29

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,
 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....27

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....4

Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing,
 474 U.S. 214 (1985)..... 24, 31

Revette v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge Workers,
 740 F.2d 892 (11th Cir. 1984).....12

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....53

S.E.C. v. Unique Fin. Concepts, Inc.,
 196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999).....12

San Filippo v. Bongiovanni,
 961 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1992).....39

Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump,
 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....42

Searcy, Denney, Scarola, Barnhart & Shipley v. State,
 209 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2017).....52

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)..... 34, 35, 36

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham,
 382 U.S. 87 (1965).....50

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) 12, 53

Smith v. Dep’t of Ins.,
 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987) 51, 52

Smith v. Goguen,
 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....38

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) passim

State v. Catalano,
 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012)52

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 16, 21

**Sweezy v. New Hampshire*,
 354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 2, 5, 31

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....33

Tonkyro v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
 995 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2021)28

U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers,
 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....51

United States v. Alabama,
 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....54

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....26

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....21

Waters v. Churchill,
 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....38

Wieman v. Updegraff,
 344 U.S. 183 (1952)..... 3, 32, 36

**Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.*,
 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 16, 17, 47, 52

Wright v. Georgia,
 373 U.S. 284 (1963).....50

Statutes and Regulations

10.005 Prohibition of Discrimination in University Training or Instruction, Bd. of Governors, State Univ. Sys. of Fla. (Aug. 26, 2022)..... 8, 41, 49
Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4).....2, 5
Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4)(a) passim
Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4)(a)(1)18
Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4)(a)(3)18
Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4)(a)(5)19
Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4)(a)(6)4, 20
Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4)(a)(7)20
Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4)(b)..... 7, 37, 44

Other Authorities

Kerry Chavez & Kristina M.W. Mitchell, *Exploring Bias in Student Evaluations: Gender, Race, and Ethnicity* (Cambridge Univ. Press 2019),
<https://www.cambridge.org/core/journals/ps-political-science-and-politics/article/exploring-bias-in-student-evaluations-gender-race-and-ethnicity/91670F6003965C5646680D314CF02FA4#>.....49
